Regular Meeting
September 5, 2007
Page 4

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

September 5, 2007. Mayor Tom Patterson called the meeting to order at 7:01 P.M. Present: Darryl Bradley, Nancy Melsa, Tom Theis, Dick Olson, Tim Conklin. Staff present: City Administrator, Dave Van Dee; City Attorney, Randy Scholer; Assistant City Engineer, Allen Witt. Guests: Dan Hoffman.
Tom Theis moved approval of the Agenda, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried.

Dick Olson moved approval the following Consent Agenda items: bills presented; Council Meeting Minutes of August 1, 8, 15 & 22, 2007; Received & File-Board Minutes: Library, Park & Recreation; City Administrator Report; City Engineer report; Approval of Class C Beer Renewal Permit to Big 10 Mart 1225 Boyson effective date October 1, 2007 and Resolution #07-180 approving waiver of sewer fees for 155 N. 16th Ave., 1703 Boyson Road, second by Darryl Bradley. Motion carried.  

Authorizing Purchase of Used Fork Lift for Road Use/Street Department
Street Superintendent Rod Jasa has requested the purchase of a used fork lift for the city shop. Jasa has received an estimate of cost from Big River Equipment for a used unit in the amount of $8,000.00; these units have been rebuilt and repainted. Jasa has reviewed the cost estimate and recommends the purchase of a used LP powered fork lift. 
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #07-181 authorizing the Purchase of a Used Fork Lift for the Road Use/Street Department in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 with Big River Equipment, second by Darryl Bradley.

Roll call vote:

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Tim Conklin, Dick Olson, Tom Theis, Darryl Bradley
NAYS: None
Resolution adopted.

Water Department Replacement Truck

Water Superintendent Carl Ransford presented the bids for the replacement of the 1997 Ford F-350 One (1) ton Truck with the purchase of a new and /or used 2007 or 2008 Ford F-350 One (1) ton truck for the Water Department. Bids received are as followed: Junge Ford $35,034.00 with trade in value of $2,250.00; Ed Strivers Ford $34,297.00 with trade value of $5,500.00; Charles Gabus $32,025.13 with trade value of $5,500.00. Ransford has reviewed the bids and has recommended Charles Gabus as low bid in the amount of $26,525.13. 
Tom Theis presented RESOLUTION #07-182 authorizing the replacement of the 1997 Ford F-350- One (1) Ton Truck with a new and/or used 2007 or 2008 Ford F-350 One (1) ton Tuck at a cost not to exceed $26,525.13 from Charles Gabus of Des Moines, second by Darryl Bradley.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Tom Theis, Tim Conklin, Darryl Bradley 

NAYS: None 

Resolution adopted. 

$2,600,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes Series 2007
The City Council has deemed it necessary to provide for the authorization of a loan agreement and the issuance of General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2007, to the amount of not to exceed $2,600,000 as authorized by Sections 384.24, 384.24A, and 384.25, Code of Iowa as amended, for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs of carrying out an essential corporate purpose projects, such as acquisitions of equipment for the Municipal Fire Department, street, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer improvements, and improvements to existing parks in the City. 
Tom Theis presented RESOLUTION #07-183 fixing a date for a meeting on the authorization of a loan agreement and the issuance of not to exceed $2,600,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2007, of Hiawatha, Iowa, and providing for publication of notice thereof, for September 19th, 2007 at 7:00 P.M., second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Darryl Bradley, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Tim Conklin, Tom Theis
NAYS: None 

Resolution adopted.

Utility Line Installation Requirements 
The City Council has determined that a policy requiring all utility line installations are to be underground for the purposes of safety, aesthetics, and the beautification for all of the community. All construction of utility lines for all public facilities will be installed and constructed underground to include any future repairs, the construction of all present and new construction. 

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTON #07-184 requiring all public utility line installation to be underground for the purposes of safety, aesthetics, and the beautification for all of the community, second by Darryl Bradley.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Tim Conklin, Tom Theis, Darryl Bradley, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson
NAYS:  None 

Resolution adopted. 
History Committee- Phase #1 Services with Metro Studios Work 
The City Council has determined that the History Committee has a need of maintaining documents and storing Hiawatha’s history and would be beneficial to video record conversations with citizens throughout the community for documentation. The History Committee made a recommendation for services with Metro Studios for a cost not to exceed $3,000 for phase #1 of the preservation of the City of Hiawatha’s history. 

Tom Theis presented RESOLULTION #. 07-185 authorizing the History Committee to proceed with services with Metro Studios Work (Phase #1) for a cost not to exceed $3,000.00, second by Darryl Bradley. 

Roll call vote:

AYES:  Dick Olson, Darryl Bradley, Nancy Melsa, Tim Conklin, Tom Theis
NAYS: None
Resolution adopted.

Notice of Intent for the Submission of the IDOT Grade Crossing Surfaces for Railroad Crossing
The CN Engineering Department of Waterloo has notified Street Superintendent Rod Jasa that after a recent inspection of CN road crossing surfaces in Hiawatha revealed that several surfaces would be in need of repair in the foreseeable future. Included with these findings was a Notice of Intent form for submission to the Iowa Department of Transportation to apply for Grade Crossing Surface Repair funding to renew the Emmons Street and N. Center Point railroad grade crossing surfaces. This program provides for renewal of the crossing surfaces using 60% State funding, 20% Local funding and 20% Railroad funding. The projected date of renewal is in 2008 or 2009. 
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION # 07-186 authorizing the Notice of Intent for submission to the Iowa Department of Transportation to apply for Grade Crossing Surface Repair Funding to renew the Grade Crossing Surfaces for Emmons Street and North Center Point Road Railroad Crossing with 20% of local funding, 60% State funding and 20% Railroad funding, second by Darryl Bradley.

Roll call vote:

AYES: Tim Conklin, Nancy Melsa, Darryl Bradley, Tom Theis, Dick Olson 
NAYS: None
Resolution adopted.

North Center Point Road Streetscape Project (Boyson Road to North of Railroad Tracks)
Assistant City Engineer has reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #1 for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project (Boyson Road to North of Railroad Tracks) in the amount of $137,350.82
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #07-187 approving Pay Estimate #1 for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project (Boyson Road to North of Railroad Tracks) in the amount of $137,350.82 and direct the City Clerk to make payments to Horsfield Construction Inc. of Epworth, second by Tim Conklin.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Tom Theis, Darryl Bradley, Dick Olson, Tim Conklin, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None 

Resolution adopted. 

West Clark Street & 4th Ave. Storm Sewer, Water Main, and Pavement Reconstruction Project FY-07

Assistant Engineer Witt has reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #2 in the amount of $144,722.91 for the West Clark Street & 4th Avenue, Storm Sewer, Water Main and Pavement Reconstruction Project to Ricklefs Excavating, LTD of Anamosa.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #07-188 approving Pay Estimate #2 for the West Clark Street & 4th Avenue Storm Sewer, Water Main and Pavement Reconstruction Project FY-07 in the amount of $144,722.91 to Ricklefs Excavating, LTD, second by Darryl Bradley. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Darryl Bradley, Nancy Melsa, Tom Theis, Tim Conklin, Dick Olson
NAYS: None 
Resolution adopted. 

2006 City Hall Project- IT & AVE 
City Administrator Dave Van Dee and Gabe Davis of CEC have reviewed Change Order #1 which is with additional cost to provide and install Digital Recorder for Interview Room Cameras for the Police Department in the amount of $2,839.46. Also attached at no cost to the city, the project description that provides the installation of door release buttons for the following: mount under desk or counter, the connection to access control systems to indicate shunt alarms for the receptionist, clerks office, administrator office, office 104 west of counter for lobby door and the office 104 east counter for vestibule. 
Tim Conklin presented RESOLUTION #07-189 approving Change Order #1 for the 2006 New City Hall Project-Building CEC Information Technology with CEC in the amount of $2,839.46, with a revised contract amount of $314,735.80, second by Darryl Bradley.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Tim Conklin, Tom Theis, Dick Olson, Darryl Bradley 

NAYS: None 
Resolution adopted. 

Maintenance Complex Project-Fencing
Project Engineer Loren Leach has reviewed and recommends Change Order #1 for the Maintenance Complex Project regarding the Fencing section of the project. Leach recommends the deletion of the steel entrance gate and replacing with an aluminum gate, which will extend the life of the operator and will reduce the cost of maintaining the gate. This will be an increase of $3,630.00, with a revised contract amount of $15,000.00
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #07-190 approving Change Order #1 for the Maintenance Complex Project regarding the fencing section that replaces the steel gate with an aluminum gate with an increase amount of $3,630.00 and a revised contract amount of $15,000.00, second by Darryl Bradley. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Tim Conklin, Tom Theis, Darryl Bradley, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None 

Resolution adopted. 

History Committee Ordinance

Tom Theis moved to set a public hearing date for the consideration of a History Committee Ordinance on September 19, 2007 at 7:00 in the City of Hiawatha Council Chambers, second by Dick Olson. Motion carried. 
Tim Conklin moved to adjourn at 7:25 P.M., second by Darryl Bradley. Motion carried. 


















            


 Thomas C. Patterson, Mayor 
ATTEST:  




   







      Kim Downs, City Clerk

